
LANDSCAPE REVIEW #1 

MEMO TO: Tom Fountain, P.E. 
Richard Baron, AICP 
Upper Dublin Township 

FROM: Richard Collier, Jr., AICP, ASLA 
David Cavanaugh, RLA, ASLA 
LandConcepts Group 

DATE: March 17, 2017 

Re: The Promenade at UD 
Preliminary/Final Land Development 
Conditional Use 
Landscape Plan Review 

Per your request, we have reviewed the proposed land development application for this 
property and the Code requirements for landscape compliance. 

We have reviewed the plan based on the Township Code - Chapter 212-32 (SALDO) and 
255-243 (Zoning Ordinance). The landscape plans reviewed include Sheets 2, 7, 10, 20, 
23, and 24 of 34 prepared by Gilmore & Associates, dated 02-10-17. 

b. Section E. — Reouired Information on the Landscape Plan 

Section (1) (f) Freestanding signs are shown on the plan. They should be labeled 
and reference made to the sign details on Sheet 3 of 34. 

Section (1) (g) All site utilities and easements need to be shown on the landscape 
plan. Some of the trunk utilities (e.g., storm sewer) are shown primarily within 
the streets and parking lots. An initial review of the utilities (from Sheet 9 of 34) 
indicates a number of conflicts with the proposed landscape. Adjustments will be 
needed to avoid conflicts and meet the Township requirements for separation. 

Section (1) (h) Information regarding the existing trees with trunks 8" or more is 
shown on the Existing Conditions Plan (Sheet 7 of 34). A seal of a professional 
land surveyor or registered landscape architect needs to be added per the code. 

Section (1) (i) A schedule of existing tree 8" or greater that will be removed must 
be provided with the required information (e.g., name, sizes, etc.) per this section. 
Those to be removed must be indicated. It appears to be all of them and that 
information is needed for replacement calculations. 
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Section (1) (k) Plans are be drawn at a scale of not less than 1"=40'. Submitted 
plans are at a scale of 1"=80' and do not comply. While this may require an 
additional sheet in the set, the information on the submitted plans is too small to 
identify the plant symbols and to count them. Additionally, plant material 
symbols (circle) should be drawn to a scale that reflects growth. 

Section (1) (1) A planting detail for evergreen trees must be added to the 
Construction Details sheet as evergreen species are proposed in the landscape 
plan. 

Section (1) (o) Information for seeding of those disturbed areas and not planted 
with trees, shrubs, ground cover should include seeding specifications or 
reference to the relevant sheets and sections in the plans. These do not appear on 
the E&S Control sheets. If added to them, these should be cross-referenced in the 
landscape plans. (Note: Many of the E&S notes are repeated and appear on both 
Sheets 12 - 14 of 34.) 

Section (1) (p) Those areas, if any, where Tree Protection Fence (TPF) will be 
installed need to be indicated by symbols on the plans and in the legend. A detail 
of TPF is included in the plans, therefore, is assumed applicable. 

Section (1) (r) A Compliance Table is provided (Sheet 10 of 34) with required 
symbols. The Landscape Compliance Calculations table appears to be incomplete 
with no information for buffer planting and tree replacement. This needs to be 
amended based on SALDO Section 212-32 and Zoning Ordinance 16-1326, 
adopted December 6, 2016. 

c. Section F. Specific Plant Requirements 

F. (1) Street Trees — The requirement for Street Trees are stated as follows: 

Welsh Road (763 LF) = 8 trees 8 proposed 
Dreshertown Road (948 LF) = 13 trees 13 proposed 
Dryden Road (869 LF) = 12 trees 12 proposed 
Entry Street (264 LF) = 8 trees 8 proposed 
Cross Street (892 LF) = 24 trees 24 proposed 

It is noted that the Street Trees along Dreshertovvn Road are set further back than 15' 
due to the water line easement. This is acceptable but a waiver must be requested 
and granted. 

The calculations are based on the street length at the right-of-way (minus 
street/driveway entries). Those indicated on the plan (above) appear to be short a 
small amount perhaps not accounting for the length represented by the radii at the 
intersections. These numbers need to be checked and tree count recalculated, as 
necessary. 
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For some streets, the numbers in the Compliance Calculations table do not match 
what appears on the plan. The corrected numbers and the plan must be revised to 
match. It is noted that the scale and the overlapping symbols/tree circle make the 
plans hard to decipher and that counts are off due to legibility. (See Section (1) (k) 
above.) 

The applicant has proposed an approach of a total number of trees equally distributed 
among the species listed. The code requires location be provided and can be read to 
allow this more generalized location approach. More commonly, landscape plans 
submitted for review identify the species and their site locations and that is preferred. 
If the equal distribution approach is preferred by the applicant, it is requested that 
several of the same species be grouped based on specific site conditions and 
aesthetics rather than random placement. (See Section F.(1)(b)[5].) 

As for the species, although permitted by code, the applicant is asked to reconsider 
the proposed number of Katsura and Gin_ko to be used as Street Trees or even select 
two alternatives. Although attractive and urban tolerant trees, Upper Dublin has 
moved progressively to more use of native species. Additionally, Katura is not 
tolerant of drought, strong sun, and wind which are expected in some part of this site. 

F. (2) Softening Buffer - The requirement for Softening Buffer 

Per the zoning code amendment to the OC Zone, a 25' wide buffer is required on 
Welsh Road, Dreshertown Road, and Dryden Road. Per Section 255-61.1. E. (3), 
these are to be low walls, fencing and/or landscaping. Given that most of the road 
frontage is abutted by parking (except restaurant #1), it seems that the majority of 
buffering is for the parked cars and is primarily shrubs combined with the required 
Street Trees. This is appropriate and consistent with Section F. (4) below. 
Additionally, a Screen Buffer is proposed along Dreshertown Road at the location of 
the proposed restaurant. This buffer is appropriate given the use opposite residential 
use and the loading area. (See Section F. (3) below.) 

F. (3) Screen Buffer — Based on the SALDO, a Screen Buffer is required between 
office center and residential uses. Buffer widths (50' residential boundary and 25' 
street frontage) are established in the OC zoning amendment (Section 255-61.1 C. 
(7)). The Landscape Compliance tables (Sheet 10) do not address buffers, which are 
required. The plant schedules (Sheet 24) include buffers, presumably for the two 
buffer types in the code. 

A Screen Buffer, as defined by the predominance of evergreen species (to 80%), is 
proposed at a width of 50' abutting the proposed neighboring age-restricted 
residential (except for Neighborhood Open Space) The proposed buffer should be 
designed to meet the spacing requirements (per Table 1) including the double 
staggered row and the requirements of F. (3) (c) [1]. A waiver is required if 
alternative spacing is requested. The species and size stated in the plant schedule 
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(Sheet 24) are acceptable. The applicant should consider using fewer Red Cedars due 
to risk of cedar-apple rust and other diseases. A landscape plan at smaller scale is 
needed to evaluate code compliance. 

F. (4) Parking Area Landscape 

(a) The applicant has addressed the Parking Area landscape requirements. The 
calculation of 80 required parking lot trees is correct based on the total of 796 surface 
parking spaces. The number of trees shown on the plan appears to be short. It is 
understood that the underground basin adds limitations. A smaller scale and clearer 
landscape plan may allow verification that the required 80 are provided. 

In addition, many islands appear to be crowded with the number of trees and the size 
expected at maturity. (For example, 3 shade trees in an island 16' x 36' will be too 
tight.) The number should be reduced. Consideration can be given to use of some 
flowering trees and a waiver requested where space is limited. 

(b) Interior parking lot green space for parking lots greater than 5,000 square feet 
(s.f.) must have a minimum landscape area of 10%. Calculations provided (Sheet 10) 
indicates that the green area averages 17% with a range among the 6 parking lots of 
13% to 21%. The green areas are landscaped. 

(c) The maximum of 12 parking spaces is permitted in a row without landscape 
islands. There are several rows exceeding 12 spaces and islands must be added. This 
will help alleviate the overcrowded islands as noted above. 

(f) Parking lots over 4,000 si in an area closer than 50 feet from public street r-o-w 
or to any residential district shall have a continuous row of shrubs, fence, wall, earth 
berm or combination to a height of 3'-6" at the time of installation. The zoning code 
amendment (255-61.1) requires low wall, fencing and/or landscaping and is 
applicable to all road frontage buffers. The plan indicates 140 shrubs for these 
buffers. The species selected are acceptable but the size requirement per the code is 
3'-6"; the plant schedule indicates 30". Per the plan, these are to be evenly divided 
which is acceptable but should be groups of species. A smaller scale landscape plan 
is needed to verify the count and spacing. Based on the linear feet of shrubs shown, 
the 140 in the plant schedule seems considerably low. 

F. (6) Individual Lot Landscaping 

(a) (b) (c) Lot landscaping is required by the code at a ratio of one shade tree per 2,000 
s.f. of gross floor area. The calculations for each type of building space are provided 
(Sheet 10). As provided, the calculations need a minor revision to round up the 
number of trees resulting in 360. The use of tree equivalents is acceptable and 
supported for a more diverse landscape. The distribution among shade trees (200), 
flowering trees (150), evergreen trees (34) and shrubs (640) is acceptable. The 
species selected are acceptable. However, the applicant is asked to consider using 
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fewer GD — Kentucky Coffeetree (40 of 200), as these tend to be more of a specialty 
specimen trees. 

A smaller scale and clearer landscape plan is needed to identify these plantings and to 
verify the counts. Further, several of the symbols are very hard to decipher and 
alternates should be used for legibility. 

d. Section G. Preservation and Protection of Existing Trees  

This section of the Code encourages preservation of existing trees and credit for 
doing so. It looks from Sheet 7 that there are a number of trees (-25) that exist 
and are over the 8" diameter threshold for inventorying. None of these appear to 
be retained and incorporated into the landscape plan. 

e. Section H. Tree Replacement 

Tree preservation and replacement information is based on an inventory of what 
exists on site before the project and what needs to be removed. It is based on 
trees that are 8" diameter or more. The code allows up to 25% to be removed 
with no replacement. Greater than 25% requires replacement based on ratios 
stated in the code. 

Tree replacement per this section (212-32 H) has not been addressed in the 
Landscape Compliance Calculations table or the landscape plan. This component 
of the code is required for all applications with existing qualified trees. 

f. Section I. Recommended Plant List 

All of the plant materials selected for the plan are on the recommended list and 
are acceptable. Please note the suggestions above regarding the proportion of 
several species in some landscape categories and grouped. 

Other 

1) Reference is made in the Landscape Compliance table to the amended code for 
the OC zone (Section 61.1D.2b) that additional landscape material be added to the 
plan based on impervious cover over 65%. This requirement could not be found 
in Ordinance 16-1326, passed December 6, 2016. 

2) The rain garden design is appropriate and the selections of plant materials 
including the plus are acceptable. 
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3) The Neighborhood Open Space (2.763 acres) in the northwest corner is to be 
landscaped and/or hardscaped with a mix of trees, shrubs, groundcover, 
decorative paving or walls. The area is partially designed and detailed as shown 
on Sheets 3 and 10. This should be cross-referenced on Sheet 10 and more detail 
added. Sheet 3 needs to be sealed by the project landscape architect per the 
ordinance amendment (61.1 E. (4)(b)). The design needs to be further developed 
with details for the pavement/walkways, retaining walls, play park, and the 
groundcover(s). For conditional use, it is sufficient but not for land development. 
As with other parts of the landscape plan, the scale makes it difficult to identify 
the proposed plantings. 

4) There appears to be a conflict in the plans for the open area (0.771 acre) behind 
the West Building. Sheet 3 labels it private amenity area and Sheet 2 labels it 
Neighborhood Open Space. No landscape treatment is provided. 

5) Additional seeding details are need in the plans to include areas to be seeded 
with turf mix(es) and with special native mixes. Four native mixes are provided 
(Sheet 23) — ERNMX 140, 180, 181, 183 — but except for Rain Garden Mix (180), 
the location of the other applications is not clear. Labels and/or patterns are 
needed. 

6) The trail along Welsh Road at the east end is very close (2-3') to the road 
which is very busy with auto and truck traffic. Can the trail be shifted to provide 
greater separation for safety and the use experience? 

7) There are many young trees on the site that are under 8" diameter and were not 
inventoried, as permitted by the code. The vast majority are volunteer trees and 
are of little values and are invasive species. From casual observation, it is noted 
that there are some small native trees not damaged by deer that might be 
candidates for transplant. Consideration should be given to transplant and use the 
better, healthier ones on this or this adjacent site being developed by the same 
group and likely ahead of this one. It is understood that this effort must be cost 
effective. 
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